## RESOLUTION No. 15-61

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN ALLOCATION OF \$42,043.61 FOR THE HUMAN RESOURCES AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE CITY INTERNSHIP PROGRAM, INCLUDING INTERN STIPENDS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR THE INTERNSHIP PROGRAM; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Council for the City of Doral (the "City") during its December

10, 2014 Regular Council Meeting approved the development and implementation of an

internship program in partnership with Florida International University; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance thereof, the Human Resources Department has analyzed the process and costs for enrolling the student interns into the City for the summer and fall school semester, which include, without limitation, intern stipends, supplies, payroll taxes, and equipment for the interns; and

WHEREAS, in order to implement the internship program, an allocation in the amount of \$42,043.61 will be required to cover the Human Resources and Information Technology Departmental costs; and

WHEREAS, staff recommended the Mayor and City Council approve an allocation of \$42,043.61 in order to accomplish the Council's previous directive.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Recitals.** The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> An allocation in the amount of \$42,043.61 for the Human Resources and Informational Technology Department costs associated with the

internship program, including, but not limited to, intern stipends, supplies, payroll taxes, and equipment for the interns, is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute such documents with universities and other institutions of higher learning as may be needed to formalize the City's internship program with said institutions, subject to approval as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney, to purchase the necessary the supplies and equipment needed to for the internship program, and to otherwise expend the appropriated funds in furtherance of the implementation of the internship program.

**Section 4. Implementation.** The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such other action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

**Section 5.** Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

By unanimous consensus of the City Council, the item was approved.

Mayor Luigi Boria Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz Councilman Pete Cabrera Councilwoman Christi Fraga Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 18 day of March, 2015.

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

Aye

Aye

Aye

Aye

Aye

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, INTERIM CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE, & BIERMAN, PL CITY ATTORNEY